They were also informed that participation 

was purely voluntary and that they were free to stop whenever they felt uncomfortable to 

continue with the research. In total, four hundred and twenty (424) copies of the research 

instrument were administered to participants, however, only four hundred and seven 

copies (407) representing 96% response rate were filled and returned for the analysis. 

Data collected for this study were analysed using Statistical Package for Social Sciences 

(SPSS) Version 25. During the analysis, frequencies were used to summarize and describe